

DONNA Y. L. LEONG, 3226  
Corporation Counsel

MARGUERITE S. NOZAKI, 8599  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
Department of the Corporation Counsel  
City and County of Honolulu  
Honolulu Hale, Room 110  
530 South King Street  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 768-5239  
Facsimile: (808) 768-5105  
E-mail address: mnozaki@honolulu.gov

Attorney for Defendants  
LOUIS KEALOHA and the  
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

KIRK C. FISHER,	)	CIVIL NO. CV11-00589 ACK-BMK
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
	)	MOTION
vs.	)	
	)	
LOUIS KEALOHA, as an individual	)	
and in his official capacity as Honolulu	)	
Chief of Police, PAUL PUTZULU, as	)	
an individual and in his official capacity	)	
as former acting Honolulu Chief of	)	
Police, and CITY AND COUNTY OF	)	
HONOLULU,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
_____	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii-v**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. BACKGROUND ..... 2**

**A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2**

**B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....4**

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5**

**IV. ARGUMENT .....8**

**A. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS SEPT. 30 ORDER BECAUSE, UNDER INTERVENING LAW, PLAINTIFF IS PRECLUDED FROM OBTAINING A FIREARM .....8**

**B. THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT LOUIS KEALOHA SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE HE IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....13**

**1. HPD Did Not Violate Plaintiff’s Constitutional Right Because Plaintiff Has Not Established a Second Amendment Right to Possess Firearms.....15**

**2. When HPD Denied Plaintiff’s Permit Application to Own and Possess Firearms, the Law Governing the Determination of What Constitutes a Crime of Violence Was Not Clearly Established.....20**

**C. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NO STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS UNDER AND DERIVING FROM THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....27**

**V. CONCLUSION .....30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 6

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....13, 20

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 6

*Bras v. California Pub. Util. Comm'n*, 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995), ..... 28

*Bynum v. Magno*, 125 F.Supp.2d 1249 (D. Hawaii 2000) .....7, 25

*Casey v. Lewis*, 4 F.3d 1516 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 27

*Descamps v. United States*, 133 S. Ct. 2276, 186 L. Ed. 2d 438  
(U.S. 2013) ..... 22, 25, 26, 27

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 15

*Doe By & Through Doe v. Petaluma City Sch. Dist.*, 54 F.3d 1447  
(9th Cir. 1995) ..... 20

*Dunn v. Castro*, 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21

*Elder v. Holloway*, 510 U.S. 510 (1994) ..... 21

*Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey*, 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 22

*Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales*, 466 F.3d 1121(9th Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)..... 20

*Inouye v. Kemna*, 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 14

*Johnson v. United States*, 559 U.S. 133 (2010) ..... 10, 11, 24

*Kentucky v. Graham*, 473 U.S. 159, (1985)..... 13

*Krainsky v. Nev. Ex. Rel. Bd. of Regents*, 616 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 28

*Maraziti v. First Interstate Bank*, 953 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 21

*Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder*, 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd, v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 7

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 15

*Navarro-Lopez*, 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Nelson v. City of Davis*, 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Nijhawan*, 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....24, 25

*Otani v. City and County of Hawaii*, 126 F.Supp.2d 1299 (D. Hawaii 1998) ..... 7

*Pearson*, 555 U.S. at 236 ..... 14

*Procunier v. Navarette*, 434 U.S. 555 (1978)..... 20

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001), .....14, 20

*Serrano v. Francis*, 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*Shepard v. United States*, 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....23, 24

*T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass'n*, 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987).....6, 7

*Taylor v. United States*, 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....22, 23

*United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca*, 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22, 25

*United States v. Belless*, 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 9

*United States v. Castleman*, 695 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2012).....10, 11

*United States v. Corona-Sanchez*, 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 23

*United States v. Grisel*, 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22

*United States v. Snellenberger*, 548 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 22

*United States v. Strickland*, 601 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*United States v. Vidal*, 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22

*Wong v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu*, 333 F.Supp.2d 942 (D.Haw. 2004) ..... 13

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) ..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) ..... 8, 10, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 924(e) ..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4, 13

HRS § 134-7 .....passim

HRS § 134-7(a)(1) ..... 12

HRS § 134-7(b) ..... 13

HRS § 134-7(c)..... 16, 29

HRS § 431M-1..... 17

HRS § 453D-1 ..... 17

HRS § 711-1106 ..... 9

HRS § 711-1106(1)(a) .....2, 9, 11, 12

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c).....5, 6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(e) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. CONST. Amend. II ..... 15

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual ("U.S.S.G.") § 2L1.2 ..... 23
